From:
Sent time:

To:

BCc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hello,

Mindy Nguyen <Mindy.Nguyen@]lacity.org>
04/16/2020 08:30:13 AM
undisclosed-recipients:;

Planning CPC <cpc@lacity.org>; Julia Li <julia.li@lacity.org>; Dale Williams <dale.williams@lacity.org>; Darryl Ford <darryl.ford@lacity.org>;
Ken Bernstein <Ken.bernstein@lacity.org>; Lambert Giessinger <Lambert.giessinger@lacity.org>; Mitch O'Farrell
<councilmember.ofarrell@lacity.org>; Wes Pringle <wes.pringle@lacity.org>; Chad Doi <Chad.doi@lacity.org>; Georgic Avanesian
<georgic.avanesian@lacity.org>; Timothy Tyson <timothy.tyson@]lacity.org>; Nicholas Maricich <Nicholas.maricich@]lacity.org>; Kosta
Kaporis <Kosta.kaporis@lacity.org>; Melinda Gejer <melinda.gejer@lacity.org>; Robert Silverstein <robert@robertsilversteinlaw.com>; Veronica
Lebron <veronica@robertsilversteinlaw.com>; Jeff Modrzejewski <jeff@creedla.com>; Ishmael Arredondo <argylecivic@att.net>; Ron Bitzer
<ronbitzer49@gmail.com>; Natalie Schuman <nschuman@uniteherel 1.org>; Lijin Sun <LSun@aqmd.gov>; Adrian Fine
<afine@laconservancy.org>; Hollywood Heritage <Hollywood.heritage1980@gmail.com>; Jeanne Clark <Jmclark628@gmail.com>; Mark F.
Mauceri <mfmauceri@mac.com>; Robert Krzeski <rmkinla@aol.com>; Hunter Photography <Heysuzhunter@gmail.com>; Susan Hunter
<susan.hunter@housinghumanright.org>; Emily Ferri <eferryl@aol.com>; Linda Bernhardt <linda.bernhardt@amboo.org>; Jill Stewart
<jilltepleystewart@gmail.com>; Alek <alek3773@gmail.com>; JoAnn Koplin <housingchair@hhwnc.org>; Casey Maddren
<cmaddren@gmail.com>; Nyla Arslanian <nyla@discoverhollywood.com>; esarao@lapl.org; lafdhydrants@lacity.org;
charles.holloway@ladwp.com; Jodean.Giese@ladwp.com; Planning@weho.org; lapdonline@gmail.com; rachel.kwok@smgov.net;
info@myhunc.com; Jim@myhunc.com; rushmore.cervantes@lacity.org; lafdrequest@lacity.org; mayor.helpdesk@lacity.org;
bwdyer@hotmail.com; info@laedc.org; barnabasseniorservices@sbssla.org; info@hollywoodchamber.net; mirandarichards@sbcglobal.net;
rachaelroseluckeyrvnc@gmail.com; info@climateresolve.org; edwardstanza@yahoo.com; dcase@cklawllp.com;
zoningldcc@planning.lacounty.gov; carvajale@metro.net; Frances.lee@dot.ca.gov; Sbeasley@lachamber.com; Melanie _beck@nps.gov;
sheila@bos.lacounty.gov; info@smmec.ca.gov; AskRS@wildlife.ca.gov; morgan.goodwin@sierraclub.org; pcooke@dtsc.ca.gov; nahc@nahc.ca.gov;
Info4@waterboards.ca.gov; LB.Nye@waterboards.ca.gov; Godek, Gwenn <gwenn.godek@lausd.net>; info@lacsd.org; rdagit@rcdsmm.org;
sgood@parks.ca.gov; Dave.Kereazis@dtsc.ca.gov; calshpo.ohp@parks.ca.gov; DPWinfo@dpw.lacounty.gov; safshari@pw.lacounty.gov;
anyivih@pw .lacounty.gov; rdantonio@pw.lacounty.gov; Tim.McCrink@conservation.ca.gov; Aixal@sbcglobal.net;
BeachwoodCanyon(@sbcglobal.net; labiner@mac.com; cslm@me.com; filmflora@yahoo.com; glen@brahmaunlimited.com;
howardwfranklin@gmail.com; jwhickman@aol.com; linda@boydcomm.com; merlemsinger@gmail.com; montaggiojoanne@yahoo.com;
petersolariphoto@yahoo.com; Belaircpa90077@gmail.com; tsdale@yahoo.com; thewilliammartin@aol.com; website@sevenmileswest.com;
carolynemohr@gmail.com; dhigby@mac.com; ftodds@icloud.com; greg.orson@gocasting.com; bangzoomer@aol.com; karabjornlie@gmail.com;
mslgabriel@aol.com; Margie.anthony@gmail.com; ledfam6384(@sbcglobal.net; mickeeler@gmail.com; patti@pattinegri.com;
rana.joy.glickman@shakrahfilms.com; sschw56079@aol.com; steventoddkilgore@yahoo.com; thegeminigroup@linkline.com; nyc.bill@aol.com;
Bhodous@bcrslaw.com; bad_lib@yahoo.com; DavidPierce49@hotmail.com; flair@sbcglobal.net; helenalips@gmail.com; qed2241@att.net;
mrhoixioh@gmail.com; ladupuis2255@gmail.com; chairman@hillsidefederation.org; rodb323@icloud.com; shire90068@gmail.com;
scott@addisoninteractive.com; thomasbwatson@gmail.com; georgia.alkov6@gmail.com; melanie@melanielutz.com; iamadele@icloud.com;
alexbutlerla@gmail.com; bharrishollywood@aol.com; Cg_graph@pacbell.net; argyle@pacbell.net; 4someone@gmail.com; guyharding@mac.com;
jamesagazzi@yahoo.com; jdowden@sbcglobal.net; kalertfin@yahoo.com; marksjay@earthlink.net; Meesh777@hotmail.com;
Virtualbob828@yahoo.com; meankitty@earthlink.net; susanwinsberg@sbcglobal.net; trisworkemail@gmail.com; jecarpenterkarp@gmail.com;
beachwoodcanyon@sbcglobal.net; chaseshaw(@gmail.com; madisonrudd@gmail.com; gbcanali@icloud.com; music4picture@gmail.com;
cocoakc@yahoo.com; KMVFX@me.com; rooneyL(@usa.net; griffendork@gmail.com; nickeganl@mac.com; dannyjack99@gmail.com;
scott@scottmichaels.com; bobprimes@mac.com; avbellias@aol.com; ultralbob@gmail.com; BurtGoralnick@gmail.com; fairchild66@aol.com;
gregpaulw(@aol.com; holly badurek@gmail.com; jdgriffiths@earthlink.net; kentbeyda@att.net; lcohn2010@gmail.com; ljhuggers@gmail.com;
mark@worldartsupply.com; me@mikeyp.tv; natashaward@mac.com; vvanderzanden@hotmail.com; birdyork@icloud.com; ford@twerp.com;
alix@princesandcrows.com; oliviaduke@yahoo.com; summersstarr2 1(@yahoo.com; Poonsy6603@aol.com; Latview@aol.com;
Emma.e.stark@gmail.com; hendrieka@sbcglobal.net; jamie@lostandfoundshop.com; ezrite@me.com; kxiaojie@att.net; mcherry@pacbell.net;
mrgm(@aol.com; Patriciap7@mac.com; stephsourapas@yahoo.com; scs@searchworks.com; jingurspice@mac.com; mike@sumerianrecords.com;
bevlubinmft@gmail.com; Dana@smartgirldesignllc.com; camel0511@gmail.com; jsolomon@earthlink.net; joshuaurbina@yahoo.com;
miakboylan@gmail.com; hghrental@gmail.com; lyn.bradford@gmail.com; maryholmes@aol.com; mwies3@gmail.com; njjonz@gmail.com;
felixinhollywood@gmail.com; rdemontel @gmail.com; shellard@mac.com; agnesg9@yahoo.com; apex 1n2@icloud.com; ann@south-music.com;
paxonus@gmail.com; candicecmann@yahoo.com; msfaboo@sbcglobal.net; hans.schurig@dslextreme.com; jennifervanzyl@mac.com;
karenkremling@gmail.com; citizenack@aol.com; ludditem@gmal.com; mikejakubow(@gmail.com; moiraelizabethross@icloud.com;
Stephen.rebello3030@gmail.com; alexa@mediaart.com; Ipcase@sbcglobal.net; wmdoig@sbcglobal.net; macfly@macfly.com;
drmaris711@aol.com; wachtel.leana@gmail.com; maxdudley@yahoo.com; gary steinberg@me.com; grauso.anne@gmail.com;
sch.kiaa@pacbell.net; sadieson@aol.com; golu567@yahoo.com; melissa@epiphanyspace.com; flor.prod65@yahoo.com;
margot@americanecinematheque.com; kerry@hollywoodbid.org; vendredi423@gmail.com; avalonte@trammellcrow.com; tzimbardi@adma.com;
jecastaneda@labcoatmeerkat.com; jon@churchinhollywood.com; kchambers@nederlander.com; devin@devintait.com; dgreen@nederalander.com;
mubatit@yahoo.com; nima@thelistinggroup.com; stephenkrawchur@hotmail.com; tbarnes@esassoc.com; george@myhwnc.com;
lorin@hollywoodbid.org; rohan_abeckett@hotmail.com; emma.e.stark@gmail.com; leron@hollywoodchamber.net; mike morrison@me.com;
Adler, Noah <nadler@manatt.com>; Monique sbg@hotmail.com; rachaelroservnc@gmail.com; stiguitars@hotmail.com;

Suzanne england@sbcglobal.net; kris@hollywoodbid.org

Notice of Completion and Availability for the Hollywood Center Project Draft EIR (ENV-2018-2116-EIR)
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You are receiving this email because you are an interested party and/or a mandated recipient of the Notice of Completion and
Availability for the Hollywood Center Project Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR).

This email is to inform you that the City has released the Draft EIR for the Hollywood Center Project, which is now available for



public review on the City's website at the following location: https:/planning lacity.org/development-services/eir/hollywood-center-
project-1. In addition, digital copies may be provided via CD-ROM or USB flash drive. Due to current events surrounding
COVID-19, the City is taking additional steps to provide the public access to documents. Should you need special
accommodations, please contact me directly.

The comment period for the Draft EIR is from April 16, 2020 to June 1, 2020. If you wish to provide comments, please
reference the Environmental Case No. above, and submit them in writing by Monday, June 1, 2020, no later than 4:00 p.m.

Written comments may be submitted via:

Mail: Mindy Nguyen

City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning
221 North Figueroa Street, Suite 1350

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Email: mindy.nguven@]lacity.or:

Please see the attached Notice for more information.

Thank you.

Mindy Nguyen

City Planner

Los Angeles City Planning
LOS ANGELES 221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Planning4LA.org

T: (213) 847-3674


https://planning.lacity.org/development-services/eir/hollywood-center-project-1
mailto:mindy.nguyen@lacity.org
https://planning4la.org
https://www.facebook.com/Planning4LA/
https://www.instagram.com/planning4la/
https://twitter.com/Planning4LA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChl2PmRhAzUf158o0vZjnHw/videos
https://www.linkedin.com/company/los-angeles-department-of-city-planning
http://bit.ly/DCPEmail
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;ﬁgﬁﬁg NOTICE OF COMPLETION
221 North Figueroa St., Suife 1350 AND AVAILABILITY

Los Angeles, CA 90012 OF DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

Puede obtener informacion en Espariol acerca de esta junta llamando al (213) 978-1300.

April 16, 2020
ENVIRONMENTAL CASE NO.: ENV-2018-2116-EIR
STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NO.: 2018051002
PROJECT NAME: Hollywood Center Project
PROJECT APPLICANT: MCAF Vine LLC, 1750 North Vine LLC, 1749 North Vine Street LLC, 1770
Ivar LLC, 1733 North Argyle LLC, and 1720 North Vine LLC
PROJECT ADDRESS: 1720-1770 North Vine Street; 1746-1760 North Ivar Avenue; 1733 and

1741 Argyle Avenue; and 6236, 6270, and 6334 West Yucca Street, Los
Angeles California 90028

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: Hollywood
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 13 — O’Farrell
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: April 16, 2020 - June 1, 2020

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the City of Los Angeles (City), as Lead
Agency, has prepared a Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the proposed Hollywood Center Project
(Project). This notice provides the public, nearby residents and property owners, responsible agencies, and other
interested parties with a summary of the Project, conclusions of the Draft EIR, information regarding the
availability of the Draft EIR for public review, and the timeframe for submitting comments on the Draft EIR.
Comments must be submitted in writing according to the directions below.

ENVIRONMENTAL LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

The Applicant has elected to proceed under Chapter 6.5 (commencing with Section 21178) of the Public
Resources Code (PRC), which provides, among other things, that any judicial action challenging the certification
of the EIR or the approval of the project described in the EIR is subject to the procedures set forth in PRC Sections
21185 to 21186, inclusive. The Project meets the requirements of PRC Section 21178, and was certified by the
Governor on August 16, 2018. Accordingly, all information pursuant to this requirement is electronically available
on the City’s website.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Hollywood Center Project is a mixed-use development on an approximately 4.46-acre site, generally
bounded by Yucca Street on the north, Ivar Avenue on the west, Argyle Avenue on the east, and adjacent
development and Hollywood Boulevard on the south, and bifurcated by Vine Street. The portion of the Project
Site located between Ivar Avenue and Vine Street is identified as the “West Site”, and the portion located between
Vine Street and Argyle Avenue is identified as the “East Site”. The Project Site is currently developed with a
single-story building and surface parking on the West Site; and the Capitol Records Building and Gogerty Building
occupied by Capitol Records (the Capitol Records Complex), and surface parking on the East Site. Under the
Project, the existing building on the West Site would be demolished and the Capitol Records Complex would be
preserved, and the remainder of the Project Site would be redeveloped with 1,005 residential units, comprised of
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872 market-rate and 133 senior affordable units, and up to 30,176 square feet of commercial uses, within four new
mixed-use buildings (West Building, East Building, West Senior Building, East Senior Building) which range in
height from 11 to 46 stories. Overall, the Project would contain up to 1,287,150 square feet of floor area, for a
floor area ratio (FAR) of 6.973:1. Under a proposed East Site Hotel Option (Project with the East Site Hotel
Option), 104 residential units within the East Building would be replaced with a hotel, with no change to the
building height or massing. In total, the Project with the East Site Hotel Option would contain 884 residential units,
comprised of 768 market-rate and 116 senior affordable units; a 220-room hotel with supporting amenities; and
up to 30,176 square feet of commercial uses. Overall, the Project with the East Site Hotel Option would contain
up to 1,272,741 square feet of floor area, for a FAR of 6.901:1.

ANTICIPATED SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS

Based on the analysis included in the Draft EIR, the Project would result in significant and unavoidable impacts
related to: Cultural Resources (Construction-Related Structural Vibration Impacts to Off-Site Historical
Architectural Resources), Construction Noise (On-Site and Groundborne Noise, and Off-Site Truck and Vehicle
Traffic Noise Impacts to Off-Site Sensitive Receptors), and Construction Vibration (Structural Vibration Impacts
to Adjacent Off-Site Buildings and Human Annoyance Vibration Impacts to Adjacent Sensitive Receptors). All
other potential impacts would be less than significant or mitigated to less-than-significant levels.

FILE REVIEW AND COMMENTS

The Department of City Planning recognizes the unprecedented nature of COVID-19 and, having been identified
as an essential City service, continues to work and respond to all inquiries pertaining to our ongoing efforts to
process entitlement applications. As a result of the Mayor’s “Safer at Home” Order issued on March 19, 2020,
means to access project-related materials in-person may be limited. To that end, the Department of City Planning
will ensure that interested parties seeking information about the Project will have access.

The Draft EIR, the documents referenced in the Draft EIR, and the whole of the case file, consistent with AB 900
requirements, are available for public review online at the Department of City Planning’s website, in the following
location: http://planning4la.com/development-services/eir.

The Draft EIR, and the documents referenced in the Draft EIR, may be purchased on CD-ROM for $5.00 per
copy. Contact Mindy Nguyen, at (213) 847-3674 or mindy.nguyen@Iacity.org to purchase a mailed CD-ROM
copy, or for additional accommodations.

The Draft EIR, the documents referenced in the Draft EIR, and the whole of the case file, may be available for
public review, by appointment only, at the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning, 221 North Figueroa
Street, Suite 1350, Los Angeles, CA 90012, during office hours Monday - Friday, 9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. Please
contact the Staff Planner listed below to schedule an appointment.

Last, copies of the Draft EIR, and the documents referenced in the Draft EIR, have been provided to and may be
available at the following Library Branches:

1) Los Angeles Central Library, 630 West Fifth Street, Los Angeles, CA 90071

2) Frances Howard Goldwyn — Hollywood Regional Library, 1623 North Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028
3) Will & Ariel Durant Branch Library, 7140 West Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90046

4) John C. Fremont Branch Library, 6121 Melrose Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90038

If you wish to submit comments following review of the Draft EIR, please reference the Environmental Case No.
above, and submit them in writing by Monday, June 1, 2020, no later than 4:00 p.m.


http://planning4la.com/development-services/eir
mailto:mindy.nguyen@lacity.org
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Please direct your comments to:

Mail: Mindy Nguyen
City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning
221 North Figueroa Street, Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012

E-mail: mindy.nguyen@lacity.org

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

o—

Mindy Nguyen

Maijor Projects Section
Department of City Planning
(213) 847-3674
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